
SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ITEM:3.63
(rD # 20451)

MEETING DATE:
Tuesday, November 29, 2022

FROM: TLMA-TRANSPORTATION

SUBJECT: TRANSPORTATION AND LAND MANAGEMENT AGENCY/TRANSPORTATION:
Notice of Completion - Rancho California Road and Anza Road Reconstruction Project,
Community of Rancho California. District 3 t$OI

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:
1. Accept as complete the Construction of Rancho California Road and Anza Road

Reconstruction Project, District 3;

2. Authorize the Chair of the Board to execute the Notice of Completion on behalf of the
County; and

3. Direct the Clerk of the Board to record the Notice of Completion.

ACTION:Policy

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Spiegel, seconded by Supervisor Washington and duly carried by

unanimous vote, lT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:
Nays:
Absent:
Date:
xc:

Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Hewitt, and Perez
None
None
November 29,2022
Trans., Recorder

Kecia R. Harper

Page 1 of4 to# 20451 3.63



SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

BACKGROUND:
Summary
By Minute Order 3.20 of February 1,2022, the Board of Supervisors entered into a contract with
All American Asphalt of Corona, California for the Rancho California Road and Anza Road
Reconstruction Project, in the community of Rancho California, District 3.

The original authorized amount of the contract was $1,031,660. The total value of work came in
at $1,163,525 which is 12.8% more than the originally authorized amount and was the result of
two (2) contract change orders and bid quantity adjustments. The contract change orders
provided compensation to the contractor for California Highway Patrol Construction Zone
Enhanced Enforcement Program service, upgrades to traffic striping and adjustment in
compensation due to crude oil price index fluctuations for asphalt paving and are as discussed
in detail in the attached Contract Change Order Report.

The work was completed in conformance with the plans and specifications and the contractor
was granted relief of maintenance on March 29,2022.

Project Number D0-0068

lmpact on Residents and Businesses
The improvements benefit the project area by providing the public with a smooth paved

roadway, significantly improving the safety and efficiency of vehicular traffic.

Additional Fisca! lnformation

FINANCIAL DATA Current Flscal Yoar: Next Flscal Year: Total Cost: Ongolng Cost

COST $0 $o $0 $0
NET COUNTY COST $o $0 $0 $0

SOURCE OF FUNDS:
Budget Adjustment: N/A

For FiscalYear: 22123

Page 2 of 4 to# 2045'l 3.63



SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Budget
Original Contract Amount
Total Change Orders Authorized
Estimated Pending Change Orders
Authorized Contract Amount
'Quantig Adjustments
+ CCO FA Adjustments

Total Value of Work

Expenditures
Total Progress Payments
Estimated Pending Payments
Total Expenditures

(Over)/U nder Contract Amount

2.9%
0.0%

9.9%
0.0%

112.80/o

$1 ,031,660
$30,032

$0
$1 ,061,692

$101 ,833
$0

$1,163,525

$1,163,525
$0

$1,1 63,52s

$0

+ Change Orders using the Force Account method of payment issued prior to the work being
completed generally do not use the total authorized amount.

. Caltrans Standard Specifications 9-1.06 (Chanqed Quantitv Pavment Adiustmentd. lncreases
or decreases in the quantity of a contract item of work will be determined by comparing the total
pay quantity of such item of work with the Engineer's Estimate. lf the total pay quantity of any
item of work required under the contract varies from the Engineer's Estimate by 25 percent or
less, payment will be made for the quantity of work of said item performed at the contract unit
price, unless eligible for adjustment pursuant to Section 9-1.15, "Work-Character Changes."

Contract History and Price Reasonableness

Six bids were received on Wednesday Decembet 8, 2021, ranging from $1,049,260 to
$1,677,000. The basis for the selection of a contractor is the lowest responsive and
responsible bid. The lowest responsive and responsible bid was submitted by All American
Asphalt in the amount of 1,049,260 however, the contract amount without alternative bid

schedules will be $1,03'1,660 which is $33,525 (3.15%) below the Engineer's Estimate of
$1 ,065,185.

The Transportation Department recommended the award of the contract to All American
Asphalt in the amount of $1,031,660.

ATTACHMENTS:
Change Order Report
Vicinity Map
Progress Estimate Report
Notice of Completion

Page 3 of 4 tD# 20451 3.63



SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Page 4 of 4 lD# 20451 3.63



PLEASE COMPLETE THIS INtsORF,IATION

RECOROII{G NFQI'ESTED BY:

KECI,A R. I{ARPER. CLERK OF THE BOARD
RIVERSTDE CO. CLERT( OF THE BOARD
4O8O LEMON STREET. l$T FLOOR CAC
P O Box 1147 - RIYERSIDE, CA s2502

ltAlL STOP # 1010

,*; :
,-.), t9, ;' . .

,ltnt 'to ft Lord/,{v - 
0n tlls olct

AND 
'/UI.IEN 

RECORDED MAIL TO:

RETURN TO: STOP #10{0
RTVERS'DE COUNTY.CLER

P. o. Box 1147 - RIVEES]QE-CA 925q2 ftIIS SPACE FOR RECORDERS USE OHLY

NOTICE OF CO]JIPLETION

'lh hc rccrrrdcd *'i0r Count-v Rccordcr
nithin l0 dsys eflcr c.ompletiotl
Nu r*ording tbc.

Nrrticc ir tcrr[g'givcn try thr undcrriSost o+ner, a puhlic tatitl of lhc Stct+ of Califormir, thrl n pnblic ror} of
impnntmcat hns been onmplclrd' rr follows:

Project tiflc or dcrcription of worL: Ranr:ho Calitornia lload snd Anizr Ruad Rcconstntctinn llniccL Pruject No'
t)0-rH,6tt

llatt of Complction: l)rrc llcreof

Netrrc of owscr; (inrrnry of Rivcrsidr. puhlic cnritl'

STATE O} (:^I.II'ORNIA ) .rlIl-

C(}IINT'Y OF RTIIER.SI.DE }

I aru tlrc llhair ol rhe govcrnirrg board of thc Countr uf Rirersidc . thc prrblic r:ntitl' *hich srectltcd thc forcgoinr

rtoticc and on whmic hchalf I runlie this vcrific{,tion: I hate rvad this ncrricq lino*' its c(}ntcnt:i ilrrl the $amc iF tnlc- I

ccrtil-;v rrrtdcr pcnalt-v ot.yrrjurl thal lhc fore4',oing is truc snd corrccl.

{}

st oD+ ?-llzu -,Darcl A
B-r'

, . Clruir of'tlte Iloard of Sugrcn'ixrx

Nov 2 9?022 3.w3

O\rrler:

B)-,

IJozl
=lCI(Jl
)-I'tD

- r1. r.:E lr'
0.sltir*;i{-'r':

CJ\:-
F*iO
:.- \lr,

*':i!:' ll :\-/l ,

Duted: _rr+zw







GOUlITY O' NIYERTIDE
TRANSPORTATION DEPARTTENT

RANCHO CALIFORNIA ROAD
nEtunFAGlro

N^IGIIO GTLIFORXIA BOAD AT
IITEB'EGTTOf,- WtfH IXZA ROID

GOIIUN!?Y OF NAilGIIO GALIFOI]IIA
wO Jlo. Oo.oo0a

COI'{TY Of RTVEN€IDE

t?rtl ff,ltxr
cnrrr 0ffirg

O-r
D\ )

,
EUtu

/-- --\ fillE
-.2 

\-+-

cgrirY f 5|lt ol;m corftr, q tfEilr+

V]CIIIITV IAP
mn{EHIP 15 RrillE 2f SECTloi eS
col'rrrr Roro m[ FAGE flo. t?t

PBOJECT SITE

lIr5

I

/

+
COU]ITYO' RIYIRIIDE

I

cqtTr tr trx Ell-Ilo

\
)



CHANGE ORDER REPORT
(Rancho California Road and Anza Road Reconstruction Project)

cco # Amount Percent Description

Original Contract
Amount

$1,031,660

1 ($10,620) (1.0%)

California Highway Patrol Construction Zone Enhanced
Enforcement Program (COZEEP) was contracted to provide
patrols within the projects to assist with traffic control. The
Crude Oil Price lndex at the time of bid was lower than
when the asphalt was placed which resulted in
compensation to the contractor. Also, it was necessary to
stabilize areas of unsuitable subgrade.

2 $40,652 3.9%

Wet Night Enhancement Material (Traffic Stripe)to provide
better visibility of pavement delineation at night and during
foul weather and for Security Guard services to prevent
motorists from using South Coast Winery's parking area to
bvpass the proiect's road closures.

Quantity
Adjustments $101,833 9.9%

Change Order
Totaland New
Contract Total

$1,163,525



ffi: kbHffiMffi&a M Ec6tEtbBolcct
Cdy Fqcct ilo.: m{066

*,," | tu-r(y I h( EEe
Orgnd Qntr&l Told Bl'md. To ht.

s.r., zp: tufr, a t2E79

400 E snh $ret
Ar Amtun tupldl

ait 2a,2022

$pt.mEi 7. 2022

ffiSESIIUTE'Elre.(NYGRVffiOE

D€VE@ WATER SLFFLY

TRAFFIC @I.ITROL SYSTEM

FFTAFE WATER POLLUTION @''ITROL PROGRAM

CLFARNG ANO GUBAING

D{JSI ABATEI'ENT

ROADWAY D(C3VATIOI{ & C@ 1

CLASS 2 AGGAEGATE BASE & CCO 1

HOT MIX ASPITALT (TYFE A)

HicE AS!r{ALT CONOiETE OKE (CAS 2 I 2) (6")

H-ACE FloT MIX ASPiiALT DIKE (TYPE q

M|NOR COf|CFETE (CI,FB)

ITYPEA3.6 CALTRANS STO A87A]

MiNOR COa.TCFETE (CL.FB AND qJTTB (CFS 200)

GEOSTNTHETE PAVE,I,IENI INTEFLAYER ( PAVING GF'D)

I GLASGRD OR ECIt'VALENI]

S.BGRAOE EIHANC€I'ENT GEOGRD & C@ 1

PAVEMENT MAFKER ( FETROFEFLECTME

THEFiTOH-ASTIC CROSSWALK AND PAVEIilE}IT i/ARKING

PAINT TRAFFIC STRPE (2.@AT)

M|SCE_LANEOUS WOR( (AS O|FECTED)

LS

LS

c/

CY

00.000 00

gF1or2 BG6$d Qmrruct'on l@xton 9l 1212022

1.000.00 100%

90.000.00

E5.000.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

1

2

1

5

6

7

8

9

t0

11

12

13

11

't5

16

't7

1E

't9

20

21

22

@ol

1.000.00

90.000.00

3.500 00

85.000.00

3.500.00

,15.10

43.t0

82.00

4.40

1.10

102.00

103.00

6.75

206

5.20

7.00

0.12

70,000.00

0.0 0

0.00

0.00

0.00

1.00

1.00

L00

L00

1 .00

1.00

3,323.00

5,200.00

210.00

280.00

20 00

105.00

1 0,500.00

!

3,323.001

6,500.00

231.00

25.OOl

13't .25i

1.000.00

90,000.00

3.500.00

85.000.00

3.500.00

1 75.890.00

60.340.00

426.400.00

924.OO

1 ,232.00

2,0,10.00

10,815.00

70,875.00

21,630.00

1.021.10

/r,550.00

2,940.00

70.000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

90.000 o0

85.000 00

1 49 867 30

.500 00

.500 00

, ool

l ool

l ool

l ool

,323.001

I

,5oo.oo 
I

231.OOl

276.ool

3.500

3.500

.28

43,862.11

00

00

| , oo,,

I ,oo*

| ,oo*

| , oor,

| ,oo*

l*^
| ,,,*

1,,,*

|""
|"u'u

| 'ru*

I 
rzsn

l*^
I 
rzsx

I 
ssx

I '1a%

| 
63%

lo"
lo"
lo*
lo"
| 

100%

.90 0

00.4

-577

-1.400

-26.022.70

-60.340 00

1 49 867 30

TON .200

021

2

2

426,400 00

921 00

1 .232.00

2.040.00

10,815.00

70.875 00 13,125.00

5 3 3,000.00

I.029.60

1 ,214.10

2.550.00

13.518.75

88,59 3.7 5

LF

LF

LF

LF

280

20

105

,500

't 97

650

.000

, ra.oo 
I

SOYD

SOYD

00

,t.oo 
I

r a't .rt 
l

,s,rzs.ool

I

zae .zsl

ooo.ool

7.958.001

0.626601 6 

|

I

I

I

I
47,738.801

EA

SOFT

1 0.500 -21.630.00

4 7.7 3 8.80 47 738.80

1 9 7.00

650.00

7.000.00

1 .00

2.00

1.00

2.00

1.00

,17,738.80

1 .021.10

4.5 50.00

2.940.00

7 0.0 00.00

246 25 .50

.00

.36

soo.ool

7,958.00 

|

s830 

I

I

1,212

3.312LF

EA

EA

EA

EA

-0.2992241 "20.945 99 o92

ADJIIST MANFIOLE (ErilwD) - NOT AWAFDED/ OWNER

PEFOF /tED

AD.'LST MANHON_E ( FRONTTB - NOT AWAFDEXy OWIER
PEFfOFMED

AC,UST MANI-IOLE (fi,lwD) - NOT AWAFDEXy O/vi.lER

FEFFOFI,IED

AU,LET VALVE BOX FMME ANO @VER TO GRAOE (fvWVD)

NOT AWAFDED/ OW\ER FEFFOFMED

,17,738 80 47,738.80
I

17,7 3 8.80 
i

47.738.800



ffi$srrurE@ @NYGwffiff Sffi2or2 PocEd ftnstrucl'on lryfrl,on 9/ 12l 202?

ffi: E&ffid MH&.MEc6trtbRqd
cdy Edcd ilo: D{o6t
hEd ilo.2112{02

2 tuBm
AFt 24,2022

$pt.mE 7, 2022

400 E snh gr+t
9rrc, apr @m. q 92!79

Tolar Brimde To ode

@1

cco 1

@2

18.855.46

30.77 8.11

,i0.65'r.71

18,855.,16

30,778.11

40,651.71

1 007o

I 00%

1 00%

PNO.'ECT TOTAL
I

1 ,031 .660.40 30.031.71 1.061.692.11 1 17 07A 12 1.'t63.525 18

Made by Just rn Working Days:

Days Added:

Subtot al:

Oays tlsed

% Time Bapsed:

14

0

11

13

93%

Sarl Date:

End Date:

o/o S Complete.

O.iginal Contract

Amended Contractl

3-16-22

3-29-22

1 10%

s1,031,660.,r0

$1,061,692.'t I

Chsked by ____TN___
Oi( Const. Srpv. __l-O___

TOTAL VALLE OF WOFK TO DATE

LESS FETENTloN.

TOTAL OIE TO DATE

LESS PFEV|OI'SLY ttWOlc€D:

LESS LABOR NOI.I @i'PLIANCE

TOTAL DUE THIS PAYME}{T:

5va

31,163,525.18

5E,1 76.26

S'|,105,3,18.92

991,121.42

0.00

s111 .224.50

This Estimate Approved he: _____ for: FbceNed by Accounl s Payable ____
Bv. 

------
Mark Lancasler. Dreclor of Transporlation

euantnres on Thrs Esrrmale Approved ---- 4/*-ZZ- z. odtg W12n@2

Ail American Asphalt

stGNAruRE: &/dL A. (/)az.Lt

DATE
09t26t2022




